CITY OF LONG BEACH R-34

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

333 West Ocean Boulevard e Long Beach, CA 90802 e (562) 570-6383 ¢ FAX (562) 570-6012

April 1, 2008

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute the Third Amendment to contract No.
29182 with TruGreen Landcare, a California General Partnership, extending the
term to July 31, 2008, and increasing the contract amount by $200,000 to furnish
and deliver tree-trimming services. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

On March 13, 2007, the City Council authorized the second amendment to the above
referenced contract to extend the term and increase the contract amount to allow for the
completion of scheduled tree trimming for the FYQ07-08 fiscal year. Due to weather
delays this winter, the tree contractor will not be able to complete all of the scheduled
tree trimming by the expiration of the current contract on April 10, 2008. Based on the
amount of trees remaining to be trimmed the contractor has estimated that the work can
be completed by end of June, or early July. Staff is recommending that the contract
term be extended until July 31, 2008 to insure the timely completion of the remaining
trees to be trimmed this fiscal year.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy Burton on March 21, 2008 and
by Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on March 24, 2008.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested on April 1, 2008 to ensure that the
current contract is extended prior to the April 10, 2008 expiration date and that
scheduled tree trimming for this fiscal year is completed in a timely manner.

ADMINISTRATION, AIRPORT ENGINEERING & STREET ENVIRONMENTAL FLEET SERVICES TRAFFIC &

PLANNING & FACILITIES 4100 Donald Douglas Dr. MAINTENANCE SERVICES 2600 Temple Avenue TRANSPORTATION
333 W. Ocean Bivd., 9" Floor Long Beach, CA 90808 333 W. Ocean Bivd., 9" Floor 2929 E. Willow Street Long Beach, CA 90806 333 W. Ocean Bivd., 10" Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802 Ph. (562) 570-2600 Long Beach, CA. 90802 Long Beach, CA 80806 Ph. (562) 570-5400 Long Beach, CA 90802

Ph. (562) 570-6383 Fax (562) 570-2601 Ph. (562) 570-6634 Ph. (562) 570-2850 Fax (562) 570-5414 Ph. (562) 570-6331
Fax (562) 570-6012 Fax (562) 570-6012 Fax (562) 570-2861 Fax (562) 570-7161




HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
April 1, 2008
Page 2

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds for the tree trimming work are provided for in the Department of Public Works
annual General Fund operating budget. No appropriation increase is required.

SUGGESTED ACTION:
Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL P. CONWAY
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS APPROVED:

MAC:db

P/CL/Tree Trimming Contract Amendment.doc Ql W

PATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER






